

Nos. 14-16601, 14-17068

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD O'BANNON, JR.,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant,
and

ELECTRONIC ARTS, INC.; COLLEGIATE LICENSING COMPANY,
Defendants.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California
Case No. 09-cv-03329 (Hon. Claudia Wilken, C.J.)

**BRIEF FOR LAW AND ECONOMICS AND ANTITRUST SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ALLEN P. GRUNES
MAURICE E. STUCKE
THE KONKURRENZ GROUP
5335 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 440
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 644-9760

November 21, 2014

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. AN ANTITRUST CLAIM CANNOT BE PREMISED ON A RESTRAINT OF AN ALLEGED PROPERTY RIGHT THAT NEVER HAS BEEN LEGALLY RECOGNIZED; THERE IS NO ECONOMIC BASIS TO DO SO HERE 5

 A. The District Court Never Reconciled How an Antitrust Claim Can Be Premised On a Purported Property Right That Has Never Been Legally Recognized in This Context 5

 B. The District Court Never Provided Any Economic Basis to Justify Recognizing a Property Right in the Use of an Amateur Student’s Likeness in a Televised Athletic Contest; Nor Does There Appear to be an Economic Justification in Creating Such a Right Here 7

 C. There Are Several Economic Reasons Why This Court Should Hesitate to Recognize a Property Right in the Use of an Amateur High School or College Student’s Likeness in a Televised Broadcast..... 13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN BASING ITS HOLDING ON WHAT WOULD HAVE HAPPENED IN AN “UNRESTRAINED” MARKET WHEN THE RESTRAINT WAS INTEGRAL TO CREATING THE UNIQUE PRODUCT 22

A. The District Court’s Reasoning..... 22

B. The District Court Erred in Comparing the Joint Venture’s Conduct to What Would Happen in a Purely “Unrestrained Market,” When the Unique Product Would Not Be Available in an “Unrestrained Market” 23

III. IN CHARACTERIZING THE NCAA’S RULES AS A “PRICE FIXING AGREEMENT,” AND FAILING TO RECOGNIZE RESTRAINTS THAT ARE INTEGRAL TO CREATING THE PRODUCT, THE DISTRICT COURT’S REASONING WILL EXPOSE HIGH SCHOOLS AND UNIVERSITIES TO POTENTIALLY WIDESPREAD ANTITRUST LIABILITY AND THEREBY CHILL PROCOMPETITIVE ACTIVITY TO SOCIETY’S DETRIMENT 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League,
560 U.S. 183 (2010)..... 28

Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.,
441 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 16, 29

Gaines v. NCAA,
746 F. Supp. 738 (M.D. Tenn. 1990) 34

*Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of
Oklahoma*,
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 23, 29

O’Bannon v. National Collegiate Athletic Association,
7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (2014) 5, 6, 15, 17, 32

Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Acad.,
551 U.S. 291 (2007)..... 26-27

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 29

Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.,
433 U.S. 562 (1977)..... 7, 8, 9

STATUTES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15..... 6

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DAN ARIELY, <i>PREDICTABLY IRRATIONAL: THE HIDDEN FORCES THAT SHAPE OUR DECISIONS</i> (2008)	20
Yochai Benkler, <i>The Unselfish Gene</i> , HARV. BUS. REV., July-Aug. 2011.....	19
Samuel Bowles, <i>Policies Designed for Self-Interested Citizens May Undermine “The Moral Sentiments”: Evidence from Economic Experiments</i> , 320 SCIENCE 1605.....	19
Irving Fisher, <i>Why Has the Doctrine of Laissez Faire Been Abandoned</i> , SCIENCE, Jan. 4, 1907.....	24, 25, 26
ROBERT H. FRANK, <i>THE DARWIN ECONOMY: LIBERTY, COMPETITION, AND THE COMMON GOOD</i> (2011)	25
Bruno Frey, <i>Crowding Out and Crowding In of Intrinsic Preferences</i> , in REFLEXIVE GOVERNANCE FOR GLOBAL PUBLIC GOODS (Eric Brousseau et al. eds, 2012)	19
Herbert Gintis et al., <i>Moral Sentiments and Material Interests: Origins, Evidence, and Consequences</i> , in MORAL SENTIMENTS AND MATERIAL INTERESTS: THE FOUNDATIONS OF COOPERATION IN ECONOMIC LIFE (2005).	20
Uri Gneezy & Aldo Rustichini, <i>Incentives, Punishment, and Behavior</i> , in ADVANCES IN BEHAVIORAL ECONOMICS (Colin F. Camerer et al. eds., 2004)	19, 21
Greg Johnson, <i>Athletics Participation Rates Continue to Rise: More Than 19,000 Teams Competed in NCAA Sports in 2013-14</i> , NCAA, Oct. 15, 2014	11
Amanda Kondolojy, <i>Most-watched Little League World Series Ever on ESPN Networks</i> , TV BY THE NUMBERS, Aug. 28, 2014	12

WILLIAM M. LANDES & RICHARD A. POSNER, THE ECONOMIC
STRUCTURE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW (2003)..... 8, 9, 10

National Federation of State High School Associations,
Annual Report 2013..... 11, 12

MICHAEL J. SANDEL, WHAT MONEY CAN'T BUY: THE MORAL
LIMITS OF MARKETS (2012) 19

THOMAS C. SCHELLING, MICROMOTIVES AND MACROBEHAVIOR
(1978)..... 25

LYNN STOUT, CULTIVATING CONSCIENCE: HOW GOOD LAWS
MAKE GOOD PEOPLE (2011)..... 19

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Report to
Congressional Committees: Statutory Copyright Licensing:
Implications of a Phaseout on Access to Television
Programming and Consumer Prices Are Unclear* (Nov.
2011) 14

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1, 39

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 3
